from the filing of an annual report, if in lieu thereof such motor carrier files an affidavit, in such form as may be prescribed by the commission, attesting that said gross revenues have not exceeded \$15,000 in the previous calendar year. The commission may extend the termini of any route or alter or change the route of any regular route common carrier upon petition and after finding that public convenience and necessity require such extension, alteration or change.

Approved March 23, 1965.

CHAPTER 121-S. F. No. 564

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the salary and other compensation of elective or appointive officials of Cloquet, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Cloquet, city of; salaries of officials.** That in addition to the annual salary established by law of any elective or appointive official including the municipal judge of the city of Cloquet, Minnesota, such elective or appointive official shall receive such payments of hospitalization and medical care premiums and life insurance premiums as the council of the city of Cloquet sees fit to provide.

Sec. 2. That in addition thereto, such elective or appointive official of the city of Cloquet shall be granted such vacation and sick leave as the council of the city of Cloquet sees fit to grant.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Cloquet and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 23, 1965.

CHAPTER 122-S. F. No. 666

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to excise taxes on gasoline and gasoline substitutes, amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 296.02, Sub-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.